
501176-2023 Page 1/5

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 501176-2023 - Competition
Switzerland-Liestal: Canteen and catering services
OJ S 158/2023 18/08/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Bedarfsträger: Sicherheitsdirektion Kanton Basel-Landschaft Organisator: 
Zentrale Beschaffungsstelle
Postal address: Rheinstrasse 29
Town: Liestal
NUTS code: CH0 Schweiz/Suisse/Svizzera
Postal code: 4410
Country: Switzerland
E-mail: zbs@bl.ch

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.simap.ch

Communication
Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at: 
http://www.simap.ch/shabforms/servlet/Search?NOTICE_NR=1352195
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the following address:
Official name: Bau- und Umweltschutzdirektion Kanton Basel-Landschaft, Zentrale 
Beschaffungsstelle
Postal address: Rheinstrasse 29
Town: Liestal
Postal code: 4410
Country: Switzerland
E-mail: zbs@bl.ch
NUTS code: CH0 Schweiz/Suisse/Svizzera

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.simap.ch

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Catering

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/501176-2023
mailto:zbs@bl.ch?subject=TED
https://www.simap.ch
http://www.simap.ch/shabforms/servlet/Search?NOTICE_NR=1352195
mailto:zbs@bl.ch?subject=TED
https://www.simap.ch


501176-2023 Page 2/5

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2. Main CPV code
55500000 Canteen and catering services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Gesucht wir ein qualifizierter Dienstleister, welcher an aktuell drei Standorten ansprechende 
und abwechslungsreiche Verpflegungs-Dienstleistungen (Catering) erbringen kann.

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
55523000 Catering services for other enterprises or other institutions

Place of performance
NUTS code: CH0 Schweiz/Suisse/Svizzera
Main site or place of performance: Kanton Basel-Landschaft

Description of the procurement
Gesucht wir ein qualifizierter Dienstleister, welcher an aktuell drei Standorten ansprechende 
und abwechslungsreiche Verpflegungs-Dienstleistungen (Catering) erbringen kann.

Award criteria
Criteria below
Cost criterion - Name: ZK 1: Preisangebot / Weighting: 30%
Cost criterion - Name: ZK 2: Kreativität im Menuplan / Weighting: 30%
Cost criterion - Name: ZK 3: Logistik / Weighting: 20%
Cost criterion - Name: ZK 4: Option Kiosk / Weighting: 20%

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/01/2024 End: 31/12/2028
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Der Vertrag wird fest über eine Vertragsdauer bis 31.12.2025 abgeschlossen und erneuert 
sich ohne Kündigung jeweils um 1 Jahr bis zum 31.12.2028.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
Die Auftraggeberin behält sich das Recht vor, den Dienstleistungsauftrag einmalig bis maximal 
31.12.2030 zu verlängern.



501176-2023 Page 3/5

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.

II.2.14.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
EK 1: Nachweis des Anbietenden von 2 Referenzaufträgen im Bereich «Catering» gemäss 
nach-stehenden Punkten vergleichbaren Referenzobjekten, nicht älter als 10 Jahre seit 
Beauftragung (Stichtag = Frist zur Einreichung der Angebote).
- Auftragsvolumen einer Referenz grösser CHF 500’000
- Aufgabenstellung einer Referenz 3 Mahlzeiten pro Tag über einen mehrmonatigen Zeit-raum 
(mind. 6 Monate) zubereitet und ausgeliefert
EK 2: Nachweis des Anbietenden über
- die erforderlichen Bewilligungen zur Ausübung der Dienstleistung «Catering»;
- ein zertifiziertes oder schriftlich dokumentiertes Qualitätsmanagement;
zu verfügen. Nachweis mittels Kopie der Bewilligung(en) und QM.
EK 3: Nachweis des Anbietenden über eine Dispozentrale oder einen Single Point of Contact 
zu verfügen, die/der ganzjährig (7x24x365) in Betrieb und erreichbar ist.
EK 4: Nachweis des Anbietenden, dass mit dem doppelten Personaleinsatz im anzubietenden 
Catering Einsatz nicht mehr als 50% der festangestellten Mitarbeiterinnen und Mitarbeiter des 
Anbieters eingesetzt werden. Nachweis mittels Selbstdeklaration.

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 29/09/2023 14:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
German



501176-2023 Page 4/5

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6. Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 29/09/2023 14:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
Teilangebote sind nicht zugelassen.
Voraussetzungen für Anbieter aus Staaten, die nicht dem WTO-Beschaffungsübereinkommen 
angehören: Keine.
Verhandlungen: Keine.
Rechtsmittelbelehrung: Gestützt auf Art. 15 der IVÖB kann gegen diese Publikation innert 10 
Tagen, nach seiner Publikation auf simap.ch an gerechnet, beim Kantonsgericht, Abteilung 
Verfassungs- und Verwaltungsrecht, Bahnhofplatz 16, 4410 Liestal, schriftlich Beschwerde 
erhoben werden. Einer Beschwerde kommt nicht von Gesetzes wegen aufschiebende 
Wirkung zu. Die Beschwerdeschrift ist in vierfacher Ausfertigung einzureichen. Sie muss ein 
klar umschriebenes Begehren und die Unterschrift der Beschwerdeführenden oder der sie 
vertretenden Person enthalten. Die angefochtene Verfügung (Ausschreibung des Auftrags) ist 
der Beschwerde in Kopie beizulegen. Das Verfahren vor Kantonsgericht, Abteilung 
Verfassungs- und Verwaltungsrecht, ist kostenpflichtig.
Schlusstermin / Bemerkungen: Die Angebotsunterlagen sind verschlossen, versehen mit der 
offiziellen grünen Adressetikette und der Aufschrift "Catering" an die Bau- und 
Umweltschutzdirektion Kanton Basel-Landschaft Zentrale Beschaffungsstelle Rheinstrasse 29 
CH-4410 Liestal fristgerecht einzureichen. Persönliche Abgabe am Empfangsschalter im 
Erdgeschoss der Bau- und Umweltschutzdirektion möglich.
Bemerkungen (Termin für schriftliche Fragen)Fragen sind ausschliesslich schriftlich bis zum 
vorgenannten Termin und dem Betreff "Catering" an die Zentrale Beschaffungsstelle (ZBS) 
einzureichen. E-Mail .zbs-fragen@bl.ch
Nationale Referenz-Publikation: Simap vom 14.08.2023 , Dok. 1352195Gewünschter Termin 
für schriftliche Fragen bis: 01.09.2023.
Ausschreibungsunterlagen sind verfügbar ab14.08.2023
Bedingungen zum Bezug der Ausschreibungsunterlagen: Die Ausschreibungsunterlagen 
werden ausschliesslich als Download auf der Webplattform  zur Verfügung www.simap.ch
gestellt. Für Informationen und/oder Unterlagen, die aus anderen Quellen als der 
Webplattform simap.ch stammen oder bezogen werden, lehnt die ausschreibende Stelle 
jegliche Haftung und Verantwortung ab.
ZahlungsbedingungenKeine.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
Postal address: Postfach
Town: St. Gallen
Postal code: 9023
Country: Switzerland

mailto:zbs-fragen@bl.ch?subject=TED
http://www.simap.ch


501176-2023 Page 5/5

VI.5. Date of dispatch of this notice
14/08/2023


